No. 78.

AN ACT

Requiring all professional examining boards within the Department of Public Instruction to pay into the general fund of the State Treasury all fees received by them and all unexpended balances of moneys accrued from fees heretofore received; abolishing all special funds in the State Treasury for any such boards; and transferring to the general fund of the State Treasury any unexpended balances in any such funds.

Department of Public Instruction.

Professional examining boards to pay balances into State Treasury.

Payment of all fees to State Treasurer.

Special funds abolished.

Effective date.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That as soon after the effective date of this act as all liabilities theretofore incurred shall have been fully paid, all professional examining boards within the Department of Public Instruction shall pay into the State Treasury any unexpended balances of moneys accrued from fees, fines, and other income theretofore received by such boards under the provisions of the several acts of Assembly authorizing the collection of such fees, fines and other income.

Section 2. From and after the effective date of this act all such professional examining boards within the Department of Public Instruction shall pay into the general fund of the State Treasury all fees, fines, and other income received by them under the provisions of the several acts of Assembly authorizing the collection of such fees and fines and other income. Such payments into the State Treasury shall be made on the last day of each and every month during which any such fees shall have been received by such boards.

Section 3. As soon after the effective date of this act as all outstanding liabilities payable out of any of the special funds in the State Treasury for professional examining boards within the Department of Public Instruction shall have been paid, all such special funds shall be abolished, and all unexpended balances in such funds shall be transferred to the general fund of the State Treasury.

Section 4. This act shall become effective on the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five.

APPROVED—The 1st day of April, A. D. 1925.

GIFFORD PINCHOT.